

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits

**BRIEF OF THE HON. DANIEL H. BRANCH
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS IN CASE NO. 13-354 AND
PETITIONERS IN CASE NO. 13-356**

DANIEL H. BRANCH
Counsel of Record
3953 Maple Avenue
Suite 100
Dallas, TX 75219
dbranch@winstead.com
(214) 745-5888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. It Is Not The Role Of The Courts To Second-Guess The Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Of Individuals Or Institutions.....	3
II. The HHS Mandate Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under The First Amendment Because It Is Not A Rule Of General Applicability.	8
III. The HHS Mandate Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under RFRA Because It Creates A Substantial Burden On Religious Exercise.	9
IV. The Administration Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because The HHS Mandate Fails To Serve A Compelling Interest, And Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve The Interest Claimed By The Administration.....	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	6
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	4
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 528 Fed. Appx. 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nat. Fedn. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2)9
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.082(d)1
